
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 1ST MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

C. B. Taylor, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
1st February 2017 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Council Response to Local Transport Plan No 4 (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5. Council Response to Solihull Local Plan Review (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

6. Council Response to Worcestershire County Council Minerals Plan (Pages 31 
- 38) 
 

7. Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17 Quarter 3 (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
21st February 2017 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

1ST FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
C. B. Taylor, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, M. Glass and C. A. Hotham 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms J. Pickering, Ms R. Bamford, Ms D. Poole, Mr M. 
Hanwell, Ms R. Dunne, Mrs J. Burton, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms R. Cole.    
 
 
 

77/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence on this occasion.  
 
 

78/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

79/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th January 2017 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th 
January 2017 be approved as a correct record.   
 
 

80/16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
16th January 2017 were submitted.  
 
Reference was made to the recommendation in Minute 86/16 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board regarding the Cabinet Work Programme. It 
was noted that the request from the Board had been discussed with the 
Corporate Management Team by the Chief Executive Officer with a view 
to  ensuring that items were included in well in advance on the Cabinet 
Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 16th January 2017 be noted.     

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
1st February 2017 

- 2 - 

 
 

81/16   THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017- 2020 
 
The Cabinet considered a revised version of the Council Plan which had 
been refreshed following comments from Members at the Council 
Meeting on 23rd November 2016.  
 
It was reported that the main changes were on pages 6 and 7 of the 
Plan in that 6 key priorities for the next four years had been included, 
supported by the Council’s six Strategic Purposes. Key actions had also 
been included to ensure a Sustainable Council. In addition the style of 
the Plan had been re-designed. 
 
The Leader and Members welcomed the refreshed Council Plan and 
thanked officers for their work in bringing this about.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council Plan attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
 
 

82/16   LOW COST HOUSING SCHEME 
 
Cabinet considered a report on a possible amendment to the Low Cost 
Housing Scheme which could potentially result in the release of some 
capital receipt which could then be used to help fund other housing 
initiatives in supp
[...]
 
Council on 23rd November 2016 however, consideration of the Cabinet 
recommendation and the business case had been deferred to enable 
cross party discussion to be held on financial risk and cost 
apportionment. 
 
Additional information had now been supplied relating to costs including 
salary, redundancy and pension costs. It was noted that the maximum 
possible redundancy cost would be £21k  which would be split 
proportionately.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the business case for the Development 
Management  shared service be approved. 
 
 

85/16   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18 - 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2017/18 – 2020/21. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources outlined the issues 
which had impacted upon to the development of the MTFP. These would 
continue to result in pressures on the Council over the next four years 
and included: 
 

 Potential further reductions in the New Homes Bonus Grant; 

 Impact of the Negative Revenue Support Grant; 

 Impact of the Localisation of Business Rates Scheme; and 

 Transfer from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit 
 
Changes introduced by the Government  to the New Homes Bonus 
funding scheme included reduced years for which NHB was payable and 
the assumption of a “baseline” for housing growth of 0.4%.  During 
2017/18 however funding had been confirmed as £1.912m which was 
£210k more than anticipated in the MTFP. Further changes were 
anticipated and there was a risk to the funding stream in future years.    
 
There was more certainty around the Revenue Support Grant in view of 
the Council accepting the offer of a four year settlement. The transitional 
support for 2017/18 was £114k but there was an assumption of a £750k 
repayment to the Government in 2019/20.  
 
It was noted that Council would consider the level of Council Tax for 
2017/18 at its meeting on 28th February 2017. If the recommendations 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
1st February 20
[...]
n in respect of the deferral.          

 
 

86/16   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item of business the subject of the following minute 
on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of “Exempt Information” as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant part being as 
set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so.  
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
    87 /16         3  
 
 

87/16   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE REPORT 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of the initial procurement 
exercise in respect of ICT infrastructure resource. It was noted that the 
outcome would be subject to a recommendation to Council.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
1st February 2017 

- 8 - 

Following discussion and consideration of the responses received to the 
tender exercise it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Head of Transformation and Organisational 
Development be requested to proceed with the procurement of a 
contract with the preferred supplier (being the lowest of the tenders 
received) to deliver the ICT infrastructure functions.     
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
 

Response of BDC to consultation on Local Transport 
Plan No 4 (LTP4) 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                    Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Worcestershire County Council, as the Local Transport Authority, is 

required to produce, deliver and maintain a Local Transport Plan. The 
authority is now formally consulting on the contents of the LTP4. The 
consultation closes on 17th March 2017. 
 

1.2 Five documents are being consulted on including:  
 1. The main LTP4 document 

2. Habitats Regulation Assessment  
3. Network Management Plan  
4. Policies Document  
5. Strategic Environmental Assessment 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council that the draft officer response to 

LTP4 (as attached at Appendix 1) be approved by Council and 
submitted to Worcestershire County Council as the formal consultation 
response.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 As funding will be limited over the plan period the plan seeks to focus 
on ensuring that best use is being made of existing transport 
infrastructure, by focusing on maintenance and enhancement schemes 
where a robust business case and funding can be identified. The 
County Council states it also intends to bid for funding with partner 
organisations. The Council is urging WCC to develop a more robust 
infrastructure funding strategy to ensure the appropriate level of 
investment is secured for transport infrastructure across the District. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
  
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Worcestershire County Council, as the Local Transport Authority, is 

legally required to produce, deliver and maintain a Local Transport 
Plan under the Transport Act (2000) and the Local Transport Act  
(2008). 

  
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3 Members will recall a pre consultation exercise was undertaken by 

WCC in July 2016 and this was followed up by a presentation on the 
consultation to Members on 12 January 2017. 
 

3.4 The WCC have divided the County up into three geographical areas 
including: 
1. South Worcestershire 
2. Wyre Forest 
3. North East Worcestershire 
 

3.5 Transport packages within the North East Worcestershire delivery 
strategy are grouped into either:  
1. North East strategic transport schemes (NEST)  
2. Redditch package (R) 
3. Bromsgrove packa
[...]
ntified to support investment. 
 
14. RB1 -Rubery Public Realm Scheme  
A systemic investment in a town centre or area’s transport 
infrastructure to enable it to support increased economic activity and 
diversification. This could include a redesign of space, new surfacing, 
lighting, drainage and functional changes to support enhanced 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
accessibility by walking, cycling, passenger transport or motorised 
vehicle. This would need to be funded by development growth, 
recognising that the main shopping area would need to be enhanced to 
support increased demand.  

 
Summary of Draft Response 
 

3.7 Appendix 1 contains the full response to LTP4, the main issue with the 
LTP is its lack of long term vision and strategy. It could be said that the 
document as it stands isn’t really a plan or strategy and could be seen 
as a series of ad hoc schemes which are not clearly joining together to 
provide a coherent transport strategy for the District. 
 

3.8 Policy BR1 - Bromsgrove Transport Strategy is the focus for much of 
the response, at the moment officers feel this policy is too limited in 
what it’s trying to achieve. An early indication has already been given 
by WCC that the wording of BR1 can be altered to allow for a more 
overarching and longer term strategy to be produced in relation to 
Bromsgrove. This overarching strategy, which will consider all modes 
of transport, is likely to be a key element in shaping how the District 
develops in the future.  

 
3.9 BDC would like this strategy to be seen as an opportunity for transport 

considerations to more heavily influence the decisions on where all 
forms of future development should take place. The Strategy should 
play a positive role in addressing infrastructure deficiencies, simply 
mitigating the impact of future development is not an option BDC can 
support.  

 
3.10 An evidence based investment strategy needs to be 
[...]
 to ascertain from the plan what these challenges really are across North East 

Worcestershire. Consequently without this understanding it difficult to form a view as to whether 

grouping Bromsgrove and Redditch together is for the benefit of each authority. Particularly as It is 

assumed that full strategies as per the one identified for Bromsgrove above will be produced for all 

areas of the county, including Redditch. As a whole again we assume these local elements will form a 

coherent transport strategy for the whole of Worcestershire which links complementary strategies 

in adjoining areas such as the West Midlands conurbation and Warwickshire. 

10 In summary it is believed that nothing short of a radical programme of investment in all 

modes of transport infrastructure across the District will be needed to ensure Bromsgrove can cope 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



with the pressures likely to be exerted on it over the next 20-30 years. The Council want to work 

closely with WCC to develop a future plan and investment strategy which can sensitively deliver both 

significant housing and employment growth in the future whilst still retaining the attractiveness and 

local distinctiveness of the District. 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
 

Response to Solihull MBC on the Solihull Draft Local 
Plan Review consultation 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                    Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The current local plan for Solihull, the “Solihull Local Plan” (SLP), was 

adopted in December 2013 and covers the period 2011 to 2028. 
Although it is a recently adopted plan, and is up-to-date in many 
respects, there are three reasons that have triggered the need for an 
early review of it. 

 
1.2 Firstly, the successful legal challenge to the local plan post adoption 

means that the current Local Plan has no overall housing requirement 
for the Plan period. This makes it difficult to demonstrate that the 
Borough has a five-year housing land supply, as required by the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
1.3 Secondly, the examination of the Birmingham Development Plan has 

made clear that the City Council is unable to meet its own housing 
need within its boundaries, and that the shortfall will have to be met 
elsewhere within the Housing Market Area (HMA) (or other nearby 
areas) such as Solihull. The adopted Solihull Local Plan acknowledges 
that when work on housing needs identifies a need for further provision 
in the Borough, a review will be brought forward to address this. 
Solihull MBC believes that this is the appropriate time for doing this. 

 
1.4 Finally, the arrival of HS2 to the Borough, and in particular the 

Interchange station marks a significant  shift from the SLP. The 
‘Proposed Local Area Plan for the High Speed 2 Interchange and 
Adjoining Area’ highlighted the need to review the Green Belt 
boundary. 

 
1.5 Solihull MBC have therefore produced the Solihull Draft Local Plan 

(November 2016) and is now consulting on this stage of the Plan’s 
progression. 

 
1.6 The closing date for submission of responses was 17th February 2017 

and the attached response has been issued to Solihull MBC as an 
officer response until formal authorisation by the Council is received. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of the report 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council that the officer response to the 

Solihull Draft Local Plan Review consultation (as attached at Appendix 
1) be approved by Council as the formal consultation response.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 None identified. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The attached response discusses the Duty to Co-operate which is a 
legal requirement under Section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and Section 112 (2) of the Localism Act 2011.  

  
Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 Summary of Response 
 The response is structured in two parts; firstly, consideration of the 

housing and employment development targets and secondly, in relation 
to site selection in terms of potential impacts on Bromsgrove District. 

 
3.4 Housing and employment development targets: 

Robust evidence should be available regarding the justification and 
proportionality of the 2000 dwellings contribution contained within the 
Plan, towards meeting the unmet housing needs arising in the Greater 
Birmingham Housing Market Area (GBHMA). Bearing in mind Solihull’s 
pivotal economic position within the region, BDC consider that the 
appropriate level of growth commensurate with this position should be 
thoroughly evidenced and justified in an open and transparent manner, 
which will stand up to the scrutiny it will inevitably receive . 

 
3.5 Solihull MBC need to remain committed to the recently advertised 

GBHMA Strategic Growth Study and ensure flexibility is maintained in 
the Plan to reflect the Study’s strategic findings regardless of pre-
existing local evidence. BDC consider that this issue strikes at the 
heart of the ethos of the Duty to Co-operate, that co-operation on this 
basis should be both meaningful and ongoing.  

 
3.6 There appears to be an absence of an objectively assessed need 

(OAN) figure within the Plan at this stage. A clear calculation or 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  1st March 2017 

 
commentary should be included in the Local Plan as to how the 
dwellings target has been arrived at, specifically defining the OAN and 
any other ‘policy-on’ factors over and above this. 

 
3.7 BDC would question the robustness of the decision in the SHMA to 

uplift the demographic starting point by 10% in response to market 
signals. This represents a modest uplift in the light of evidence and 
BDC consider a 20% uplift would be more appropriate. 

 
3.8 Based on the evidence provided BDC consider that the growth in jobs 

in the Borough has been underestimated. 
 
3.9 In addition to the modest uplift for market signals and the lack of any 

uplift for future jobs growth, it is noted that the SHMA does not propose 
an uplift to the OAN to address affordable housing need. BDC consider 
that this position should be reviewed. 

 
3.10  Site selection: 

Three sites appear to be proposed for allocation in the Plan in relatively 
close proximity to Bromsgrove; 
1) Proposed site allocation 4 west of Dickens Heath-700 dwellings 
2) Proposed site allocation 13 (Christmas tree farm) south of Shirley - 
600 dwellings 
3) Proposed site allocation 12- Dog Kennel Lane east of Dickens 
Heath- 850 dwellings 

 
3.11 The first of these, site 4, abuts the County and District boundary, with 

Majors Green already abutting the boundary to the west. This is 
obviously contrary to purpose 2 of the function of Green Belts, to 
prevent the coalescence of settlements (Paragraph 80 NPPF). The 
other sites are situated to the south of Shirley at a further distance than 
site 4 but nonetheless could still have an impact on the infrastructure of 
Bromsgrove. 

 
3.12 BDC are concerned that the evidence base being used, in many cases 

post-dates the Plans production in November 2016, for example, the 
Sustainability Appraisal (January 2017), Landscape Character 
Assessment (December 2016), Topic Paper 4- Options for Growth and 
Site Selection (December 2016). BDC therefore questions how the 
evidence base has been used to support the site selection process. 

 
3.13 Furthermore BDC are also concerned about the lack of evidence 

regarding the impact of the three allocations, amounting to 2150 
dwellings, 
[...]
  Additionally, the SHMA appears to be 
internally inconsistent as the Strategic Outline Case is referenced which indicates that the 
new jobs are going to be delivered from 2026  which is just over halfway through the plan 
period, not ‘at the very end’ as referenced in the quote above. 
 
Affordable Housing 

23. In addition to the modest uplift for market signals and the lack of any uplift for future jobs 
growth, it is noted that the SHMA does not propose an uplift to the OAN to address 
affordable need. This should be reviewed in light of the commentary throughout the Draft 
Local Plan of a ‘severe lack of affordable housing’ (para 49) and the high ratio of lower 
quartile house prices to lower quartile earnings (para 183). 

 

Proposed Allocations and site selection methodology 

24. This section of the response focusses predominantly on the proposed site allocations and 
supporting evidence base and relate predominantly to questions 15 and 16. Although the 
site allocations appear to presented as options they are not truly options since they do not 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



provide comparative levels of growth and  all appear to be required to meet the Housing 
requirement.  
 

25. Three sites appear to be proposed for allocation in relatively close proximity to Bromsgrove; 

 Proposed site allocation 4 west of Dickens Heath-700 dwellings 

 Proposed site allocation 13 (Christmas tree farm) south of Shirley - 600 dwellings 

 Proposed site allocation 12- Dog Kennel Lane east of Dickens Heath- 850 dwellings 

Site allocation 4, in particular, abuts the District and County boundary. With Majors Green 
lying in Bromsgrove District already abutting the boundary to the west, this allocation would 
result in the coalescence of settlements contrary to purpose 2 of the function of Green Belts 
as set out in Paragraph 80 of the NPPF.  

 
26. Turning now to the Green Belt Assessment carried out in July 2016. Site 4 lies part in ‘refined 

parcels’ RP70 and 71 whic
[...]
 and Mineral Safeguarding Areas (MSAs) and 
Mineral Resource Consultation Areas (MRSAs) where any non-exempt 
development will be required to conduct a Mineral Resource 
Assessment to determine whether development will have an 
unacceptable impact on the mineral resources in the County.  
 

1.2 This report explains the recommendations for a formal response from 
Bromsgrove District Council on the emerging MLP.  

 
1.3 As the Council does not meet until after the closing date for responses, 

it is proposed that once considered by the Cabinet the draft response is 
submitted to the County Council pending formal agreement by the 
Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  That the content of the report be noted; 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council that the draft Officer response to 

the Mineral Local Plan for Worcestershire as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be agreed as the Council’s formal response.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 No financial implications are envisaged at this stage.  
 

 Legal Implications 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet   1
st

 March 2017 
 
3.2 No legal implications are envisaged at this stage.  
 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3 Worcestershire County Council (WCC), as the Minerals Planning 

Authority is producing a Minerals Local Plan. This is the third stage 
consultation where WCC have proposed strategic corridors, MSAs and 
MRCAs as well as development management policies for minerals 
developments.  

 
3.4 There are three strategic corridors proposed within Bromsgrove 

District. The North East Worcestershire strategic corridor is wholly 
within Bromsgrove District. Along with the Salwarpe Tributaries 
Strategic Corridor, these two strategic corridors surround Bromsgrove 
Town. A small section of the North West Worcestershire strategic 
corridor is within Bromsgrove District to the west of Hagley.  

 
3.5 The strategic corridors have been determin
[...]
ural exception sites and infill development of a small 

number of new dwellings to ensure these types of development remain viable.  

 

4.3 The Council understands that the extents of the Mineral Safeguarding Areas (MSAs) 

are determined by the extent of mineral resources. The Mineral Resource 

Consultation Areas (MRCAs) are proposed to be determined through adding a 250m 

buffer from the boundary of the MSAs which alone is a crude tool, as it does not take 

into account other constraints and considerations.  

 

4.4 There are a number of discrepancies which the Council will be happy to discuss with 

WCC to find a reasonable and mutually acceptable resolution. However, as drafted, 

the Council does not support the MSAs and MRCAs, especially with regards to some 

of the building stone MSAs and MRCAs and MRCAs for other types of minerals where 

they overlap with existing built development. 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



4.5 The Council would welcome further information as to how proposed future 

allocations may be located within MRCAs, and the steps and interactions WCC would 

wish to undertake to ensure that the MRCAs do not blight land for future 

development.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        1st March 2017 

 

1 
 

 
FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Geoff Denaro, Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Enabling Services 

 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 

 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 
period April – December 2016 (Quarter 3 – 2016/17) 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1   That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         

report. 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of t
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st February 2017
	4 Council Response to Local Transport Plan No 4
	LTP4 Response 20.2.17

	5 Council Response to Solihull Local Plan Review
	BDC Solihull Draft Local Plan Review 17.2.17

	6 Council Response to Worcestershire County Council Minerals Plan
	MLP consultation response 20.02.2017

	7 Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17 Quarter 3
	BDC Quarter 3 16-17 Appendix 1
	BDC Revenue reconciliation 16-17 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

1ST MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Ms J. Pickering, Mr M. Dunphy, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms R. Cole 
 
 
 

93/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Leader announced that Councillor R. D. Smith had resigned from 
the Cabinet.   
 
 

94/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
 

95/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st February 2017 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st 
February 2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

96/16   COUNCIL RESPONSE TO LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN NO 4 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed  response of the 
Council to the Worcestershire County Council’s  Local Transport Plan 
No 4 (LTP4). It was noted that the consultation closed formally on 17th 
March 2017.  
 
Members discussed the report and the proposed response. During the 
discussion a number of points were highlighted: 
 

 the consultation process itself was felt to have been 
unsatisfactory as it appeared that there was a lack of public 



Cabinet 
1st March 2017 

- 2 - 

awareness of LTP4 and therefore response levels would be likely 
to reflect this; 

 

 there was concern regarding the pre-consultation exercise which 
had taken place between County officers and District Councillors 
and officers as part of the development of the LTP4. The initial 
session had been reasonably well attended but had not been 
particularly successful. Members had lost some confidence in the 
process and felt that their concerns were not being properly 
addressed; 

 

 the North East Strategic Transport Schemes (NEST) did not 
appear to be sufficiently supported by detailed evidence and little 
heed had been taken of particular areas of the District, such as 
Hagley. In respect of other areas, such as Rubery, schemes 
seemed to be ill thought out;  

 

 Bromsgrove Station Car Park was a cause for concern as the 
level of parking fees were resulting in cars being parked in 
surrounding roads;  

 

 Members felt that whilst the Bromsgrove District Plan had only 
recently been formally approved, WCC had been aware for many 
years of the locations for growth in the District and little account 
had been taken of these in the LTP4 proposals;   

 

 Overall, Members agreed that the main issue with the LTP4 was 
the lack of long term vision and strategy. There was concern that 
there was insufficient “joined up” thinking and that the Plan would 
not address the needs of Bromsgrove District. There was no 
evidence based investment strategy to provide for the 
infrastructure needs over the next 20-30 years.  

    
It was confirmed that whilst the closing date for comments was given as 
17th March 2017, this was not a formal timescale. It would be possible 
for further comments or amendments to be made to the response if this 
was resolved by Council.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and  
(b) that subject to the proviso in the preamble above, the draft officer 

response to LTP4 (as attached at Appendix 1 to the report) be 
approved and submitted to Worcestershire County Council as the 
formal consultation response. 

 
 

97/16   COUNCIL RESPONSE TO SOLIHULL LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
 
The Cabinet considered the report on the proposed response to Solihull 
MBC on the Solihull Draft Local Plan Review consultation. 
 



Cabinet 
1st March 2017 

- 3 - 

Members noted the reasons for the early review of the SLP, in particular 
the need to meet some of the Birmingham housing needs shortfall 
elsewhere within the Housing Market Area or other nearby areas such 
as Solihull.  
 
This Council’s response focussed on two aspects: consideration of the 
housing and employment development targets and site selection in 
terms of potential impacts on the Bromsgrove District   
 
The need for robust evidence regarding the 2000 dwellings contribution 
towards the unmet needs arising in the Greater Birmingham Housing 
Market Area within the SLP was recognised. There would be a need for 
this evidence to be provided in an open and  transparent manner as this 
would be intensively scrutinised.  
 
In relation to the site selection it was noted that three sites were 
proposed for allocation which were in relatively close proximity to 
Bromsgrove.  
 

 Land west of Dickens Heath  - 700 dwellings; 

 Christmas Tree Farm, South of Shirley – 600 dwellings; and 

 Dog Kennel Lane, East of Dickens Heath – 850 dwellings 
 
There was concern regarding the likelihood of coalescence of 
settlements and how this complied with Green Belt Policy. In addition 
there was a lack of evidence regarding the impact of the three 
allocations on the infrastructure of Bromsgrove in terms of the transport 
network, education, GP surgeries etc.  
 
It was confirmed that whilst the closing date for comments had been 
17th February 2017 and therefore the response had been submitted, this 
was not a formal timescale and it would be possible for further 
comments or amendments to be made to the response if this was 
resolved by Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that subject to the proviso in the preamble above, the draft officer 

response to the Solihull Draft Local Plan Review consultation (as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report) be approved as the formal 
consultation response.   

 
98/16   COUNCIL RESPONSE TO WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

MINERALS PLAN 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed response of the 
Council to the Worcestershire County Council’s Minerals Local Plan. It 
was noted that the consultation closed formally on 8th March 2017.  
 
Members discussed the report and the proposed response. Members 
noted that there were three “strategic corridors”  proposed within 



Cabinet 
1st March 2017 

- 4 - 

Bromsgrove District. These did not take account of the built environment 
but had been determined by the use of geological data and Landscape 
Character Types.  
 
It was also noted that the Minerals Local Plan did not at present contain 
information on how the County Council will work with this Council when 
assessing proposed development sites within Mineral Resource 
Consulting Areas.  
 
There was concern that the proposals could “blight” some areas for 
future development  and this needed to be resolved before the Plan 
could be supported.  
 
It was confirmed that whilst the closing date for comments was given as 
8th March 2017, this was not a formal timescale. It would be possible for 
further comments or amendments to be made to the response if this was 
resolved by Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that subject to the proviso in the preamble above, the draft officer 

response to the Mineral Local Plan (as attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report) be approved and submitted to Worcestershire County 
Council as the consultation response.  

 
 

99/16   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 QUARTER 3 
 
The Cabinet considered the report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for the period April – December 2016 (Quarter 3 – 
2016/17).  
 
The details contained in the report were noted. The potential changes to 
Planning Fees and possible Business Rates rebates were discussed. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources reported that it was 
intended to report the information in a revised way for the following 
financial year which was to report by exception. This would provide 
Members with the information in a more useful way and assist in 
focussing on areas which merited greater discussion.   
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital 
as detailed in the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


